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8/26/19 AA 005510 -  
AA 005532 
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VOL. DOCUMENT DATE BATES 
8 Nevada Organic Remedies, LLC's Opposition to 

Serenity Wellness Center, LLC et al.'s Motion for 
Preliminary Injunction 

5/9/19 AA 001830 -  
AA 001862 

8-10 Nevada Organic Remedies, LLC's Opposition to 
Serenity Wellness Center, LLC et al.'s Motion for 
Preliminary Injunction, Appendix 

5/9/19 AA 001863 -  
AA 002272 

29 Nevada Organic Remedies, LLC's reply in Support 
of Amended Application for Writ of Mandamus to 
Compel State of Nevada , Department of Taxation 
to Move Nevada Organic Remedies, LLC Into 
"Tier 2" of Successful Conditional License 
Applicants 

12/6/19 AA 007154 -  
AA 007163 

23 Nevada Organic Remedies, LLC's Response to 
MM Development Company Inc. and LivFree 
Wellness, LLC Development Company Inc. and 
LivFree Wellness, LLC's's Objection to Court's 
Exhibit 3 

8/27/19 AA 005535 -  
AA 005539 

5 Nevada Wellness Center, LLC's Affidavit of 
Service of the Complaint on the State of Nevada, 
Department of Taxation 

3/25/19 AA 001022 

2 Nevada Wellness Center, LLC's Complaint and 
Petition for Judicial Review or Writ of Mandamus 

1/15/19 AA 000360 -  
AA 000372 

29 Nevada Wellness Center, LLC's Joinder to MM 
Development Company Inc. and LivFree 
Wellness, LLC Development Company Inc. and 
LivFree Wellness, LLC's's Opposition to Nevada 
Organic Remedies, LLC's Application for Writ of 
Mandamus to Compel State of Nevada , 
Department of Taxation to Move Nevada Organic 
Remedies, LLC Into "Tier 2" of Successful 
Conditional License Applicants 

12/6/19 AA 007167 -  
AA 007169 

11 Nevada Wellness Center, LLC's Joinder to 
Motions for Preliminary Injunction 

5/10/19 AA 002535 -  
AA 002540 

24 Nevada Wellness Center, LLC's Motion to Amend 
the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law 
Granting Motion for Preliminary Injunction 

9/13/19 AA 005806 -  
AA 005906 

26 Nevada Wellness Center, LLC's Motion to Amend 
the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law 
Granting Motion for Preliminary Injunction 

9/30/19 AA 006394 -  
AA 006492 
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VOL. DOCUMENT DATE BATES 
29 Nevada Wellness Center, LLC's Notice of Appeal 12/6/19 AA 007164 -  

AA 007166 

26, 27 Nevada Wellness Center, LLC's Reply in Support 
of Motion to Amend the Findings of Fact and 
Conclusions of Law Granting Motion for 
Preliminary Injunction 

9/30/19 AA 006493 -  
AA 006505 

27, 28 Nevada Wellness Center, LLC's Reply in Support 
of Motion to Amend the Findings of Fact and 
Conclusions of Law Granting Motion for 
Preliminary Injunction 

10/17/19 AA 006701 -  
AA 006816 

2 Nevada Wellness Center, LLC's Summons to State 
of Nevada, Department of Taxation 

1/22/19 AA 000373 -  
AA 000375 

28, 29 Nevada Wellness Center, LLC's Supplement in 
Support of Reply in Support of Motion to Amend 
the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law 
Granting Motion for Preliminary Injunction 

10/30/19 AA 006955 -  
AA 007057 

29 Notice of Entry of Order and Order  Denying MM 
Development Company Inc. and LivFree 
Wellness, LLC Development Company Inc. and 
LivFree Wellness, LLC's's Motion to Alter or 
Amend Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law 
Granting Preliminary Injunction 

11/23/19 AA 007127 -  
AA 007130 

23 Notice of Entry of Order and Order  Granting 
Motion for Preliminary Injunction 

8/28/19 AA 005544 -  
AA 005570 

29 Notice of Entry of Order and Order  Regarding 
Nevada Wellness Center, LLC's Motion to Alter or 
Amend Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law 
Granting Preliminary Injunction 

11/6/19 AA 007058 -  
AA 007067 

20 Order Granting in Part Motion to Coordinate 
Cases for Preliminary Injunction Hearing 

7/11/19 AA 004938 -  
AA 004940 

22 Order Granting Preliminary Injunction (Findings 
of Fact and Conclusions of Law) 

8/23/19 AA 005277 -  
AA 005300 

46, 47 Preliminary Injunction Hearing, Defendant's 
Exhibit 2009 Governor's Task Force Report 

n/a AA 011408 - 
AA 011568 

47 Preliminary Injunction Hearing, Defendant's 
Exhibit 2018 List of Applicants for Marijuana 
Establishment Licenses 2018 

n/a AA 011569 - 
AA 011575 
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VOL. DOCUMENT DATE BATES 
47 Preliminary Injunction Hearing, Defendant's 

Exhibit 5025 Nevada Organic Remedies, LLC's 
Organizational Chart 

n/a AA 011576 - 
AA 011590 

47 Preliminary Injunction Hearing, Defendant's 
Exhibit 5026 Nevada Organic Remedies, LLC's 
Ownership Approval Letter 

n/a AA 011591, 
AA 011592 

47 Preliminary Injunction Hearing, Defendant's 
Exhibit 5026 Nevada Organic Remedies, LLC's 
Ownership Approval Letter as Contained in the 
Application 

n/a AA 011593 -  
AA 011600 

47 Preliminary Injunction Hearing, Defendant's 
Exhibit 5038 Evaluator Notes on Nevada Organic 
Remedies, LLC's Application 

n/a AA 011601 - 
AA 011603 

47 Preliminary Injunction Hearing, Defendant's 
Exhibit 5045 Minutes of ther Legislative 
Commission, Nevada Legislative Counsel Bureau 

n/a AA 011604 - 
AA 011633 

47 Preliminary Injunction Hearing, Defendant's 
Exhibit 5049 Governor's Task Force for the 
Regulation and Taxation of Marijuana Act 
Meeting Minutes 

n/a AA 011634 - 
AA 011641 

47 Register of Actions for Serenity Wellness Center, 
LLC v. State of Nevada, Department of Taxation, 
Case No. A-18-786962-B 

n/a AA011642 - 
AA 011664 

27 Serenity Wellness Center, LLC et al.'s  Joinder to 
MM Development Company Inc. and LivFree 
Wellness, LLC Development Company Inc. and 
LivFree Wellness, LLC's's Motion to Amend the 
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law Granting 
Motion for Preliminary Injunction 

9/30/19 AA 006506 -  
AA 006508 

2 Serenity Wellness Center, LLC et al.'s Complaint  1/4/19 AA 000343 -  
AA 000359 

0 Serenity Wellness Center, LLC et al.'s Corrected 
First Amended Complaint 

7/11/19 AA 004907 -  
AA 004924 

5, 6 Serenity Wellness Center, LLC et al.'s Ex Parte 
Motion for Leave to file Brief in Support of 
Motion for Preliminary Injunction in Excess of 
Thirty Pages in Length 

4/10/19 AA 001163 -  
AA 001288 
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VOL. DOCUMENT DATE BATES 
20 Serenity Wellness Center, LLC et al.'s First 

Amended Complaint  
7/3/19 AA 004889 -  

AA 004906 

40 Serenity Wellness Center, LLC et al.'s Joinder to 
MM Development Company Inc. and LivFree 
Wellness, LLC Development Company Inc. and 
LivFree Wellness, LLC's's Motion for Preliminary 
Injunction 

5/20/19 AA 003603 -  
AA 003636 

23 Serenity Wellness Center, LLC et al.'s Joinder to 
MM Development Company Inc. and LivFree 
Wellness, LLC Development Company Inc. and 
LivFree Wellness, LLC's's Objection to Court's 
Exhibit 3 

8/27/19 AA 005540 -  
AA 005543 

27 Serenity Wellness Center, LLC et al.'s Joinder to 
Nevada Wellness Center, LLC's Motion to Amend 
the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law 
Granting Motion for Preliminary Injunction 

10/7/19 AA 006528 -  
AA 006538 

4 Serenity Wellness Center, LLC et al.'s Motion for 
Preliminary Injunction 

3/19/19 AA 000769 -  
AA 000878 

18 Serenity Wellness Center, LLC et al.'s Reply in 
support of Motions for Summary Judgment 

5/22/19 AA 004395 -  
AA 004408 

29 Serenity Wellness Center, LLC et al.'s Second 
Amended Complaint 

11/26/19 AA 007131 -  
AA 007153 

5 Serenity Wellness Center, LLC et al.'s Summons 
to State of Nevada, Department of Taxation 

3/26/19 AA 001031 -  
AA 001034 

19 Serenity Wellness Center, LLC et al.'s 
Supplemental Memorandum of Points and 
Authorities in Support of Preliminary Injunction 

6/10/19 AA 004564 -  
AA 004716 

6 State of Nevada, Department of Taxation's Answer 
to ETW Management Group, LLC et al.'s 
Amended Complaint 

4/17/19 AA 001313 -  
AA 001326 

19 State of Nevada, Department of Taxation's Answer 
to ETW Management Group, LLC et al.'s Second 
Amended Complaint 

6/4/19 AA 004513 -  
AA 004526 

5 State of Nevada, Department of Taxation's Answer 
to MM Development Company Inc. and LivFree 
Wellness, LLC Development Company Inc. and 
LivFree Wellness, LLC's's First Amended 
Complaint 

4/10/19 AA 001150 -  
AA 001162 
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VOL. DOCUMENT DATE BATES 
6 State of Nevada, Department of Taxation's Answer 

to Nevada Wellness Center, LLC's Complaint 
5/2/19 AA 001342 -  

AA 001354 

15 State of Nevada, Department of Taxation's Answer 
to Serenity Wellness Center, LLC et al.'s 
Complaint 

5/20/19 AA 003637 -  
AA 003648 

20 State of Nevada, Department of Taxation's Answer 
to Serenity Wellness Center, LLC et al.'s 
Corrected First Amended Complaint 

7/15/19 AA 004949 -  
AA 004960 

11 State of Nevada, Department of Taxation's 
Opposition to MM Development Company Inc. 
and LivFree Wellness, LLC Development 
Company Inc. and LivFree Wellness, LLC's's 
Motion for Preliminary Injunction 

5/20/19 AA 002704 -  
AA 002724 

11-14 State of Nevada, Department of Taxation's 
Opposition to MM Development Company Inc. 
and LivFree Wellness, LLC Development 
Company Inc. and LivFree Wellness, LLC's's 
Motion for Preliminary Injunction, Appendix 

5/20/19 AA 002725 -  
AA 003444 

24 State of Nevada, Department of Taxation's 
Opposition to Motion to Amend the Findings of 
Fact and Conclusions of Law Granting Motion for 
Preliminary Injunction 

9/23/19 AA 005984 -  
AA 005990 

28 State of Nevada, Department of Taxation's 
Opposition to Motion to Nevada Wellness Center, 
LLC's Amend the Findings of Fact and 
Conclusions of Law Granting Motion for 
Preliminary Injunction 

10/24/19 AA 006827 -  
AA 006832 

28 State of Nevada, Department of Taxation's 
Opposition to Nevada Organic Remedies, LLC's 
Application for Writ of Mandamus to Compel 
State of Nevada , Department of Taxation to Move 
Nevada Organic Remedies, LLC Into "Tier 2" of 
Successful Conditional License Applicants 

10/24/19 AA 006889 -  
AA 006954 

10 State of Nevada, Department of Taxation's 
Opposition to Serenity Wellness Center, LLC et 
al.'s Motion for Preliminary Injunction 

5/9/19 AA 002273 -  
AA 002534 

19-20 State of Nevada, Department of Taxation's Pocket 
Brief Regarding Regulatory Power Over Statutes 
Passed by Voter Initiative 

6/10/19 AA 004717 -  
AA 004777 
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VOL. DOCUMENT DATE BATES 
20 State of Nevada, Department of Taxation's 

Supplement to Pocket Brief Regarding Regulatory 
Power Over Statutes Passed by Voter Initiative 

6/24/19 AA 004879 -  
AA 004888 

5 Stipulation and Order to  Continue Hearing and 
Extend Briefing Schedule for Motion for 
Preliminary Injunction 

4/8/19 AA 001144 -  
AA 001149 

46 Transcripts for Hearing on Objections to State's 
Response, Nevada Wellness Center, LLC's Motion 
Re Compliance Re Physical Address, and Bond 
Amount Set 

8/29/19 AA 011333 -  
AA 011405 

29 Transcripts for the Evidentiary Hearing on 
Motions for Preliminary Injunction Day 1 

5/24/19 AA 007170 -  
AA 007404 

30 Transcripts for the Evidentiary Hearing on 
Motions for Preliminary Injunction Day 2  
Volume 1 

5/28/19 AA 007405 -  
AA 007495 

30, 31 Transcripts for the Evidentiary Hearing on 
Motions for Preliminary Injunction Day 2  
Volume 2 

5/28/19 AA 007496 -  
AA 007601 

31 Transcripts for the Evidentiary Hearing on 
Motions for Preliminary Injunction Day 3  
Volume 1 

5/29/19 AA 007602 -  
AA 007699 

31, 32 Transcripts for the Evidentiary Hearing on 
Motions for Preliminary Injunction Day 3  
Volume 2 

5/29/19 AA 007700 -  
AA 007843 

32, 33 Transcripts for the Evidentiary Hearing on 
Motions for Preliminary Injunction Day 4 

5/30/19 AA 007844 -  
AA 008086 

33 Transcripts for the Evidentiary Hearing on 
Motions for Preliminary Injunction Day 5  
Volume 1 

5/31/19 AA 008087 -  
AA 008149 

33, 34 Transcripts for the Evidentiary Hearing on 
Motions for Preliminary Injunction Day 5  
Volume 2 

5/31/19 AA 008150 -  
AA 008369 

34, 35 Transcripts for the Evidentiary Hearing on 
Motions for Preliminary Injunction Day 6 

6/10/19 AA 008370 -  
AA 008594 

35, 36 Transcripts for the Evidentiary Hearing on 
Motions for Preliminary Injunction Day 7 

6/11/19 AA 008595 -  
AA 008847 
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VOL. DOCUMENT DATE BATES 
36 Transcripts for the Evidentiary Hearing on 

Motions for Preliminary Injunction Day 8  
Volume 1 

6/18/19 AA 008848 -  
AA 008959 

36, 37 Transcripts for the Evidentiary Hearing on 
Motions for Preliminary Injunction Day 8  
Volume 2 

6/18/19 AA 008960 -  
AA 009093 

37 Transcripts for the Evidentiary Hearing on 
Motions for Preliminary Injunction Day 9  
Volume 1 

6/19/19 AA 009094 -  
AA 009216 

38 Transcripts for the Evidentiary Hearing on 
Motions for Preliminary Injunction Day 10 
Volume 1 

6/20/19 AA 009350 -  
AA 009465 

38, 39 Transcripts for the Evidentiary Hearing on 
Motions for Preliminary Injunction Day 10 
Volume 2 

6/20/19 AA 009466 -  
AA 009623 

39 Transcripts for the Evidentiary Hearing on 
Motions for Preliminary Injunction Day 11 

7/1/19 AA 009624 -  
AA 009727 

39, 40 Transcripts for the Evidentiary Hearing on 
Motions for Preliminary Injunction Day 12 

7/10/19 AA 009728 -  
AA 009902 

40, 41 Transcripts for the Evidentiary Hearing on 
Motions for Preliminary Injunction Day 13 
Volume 1 

7/11/19 AA 009903 -  
AA 010040 

41 Transcripts for the Evidentiary Hearing on 
Motions for Preliminary Injunction Day 13 
Volume 2 

7/11/19 AA 010041 -  
AA 010162 

41, 42 Transcripts for the Evidentiary Hearing on 
Motions for Preliminary Injunction Day 14 

7/12/19 AA 010163 -  
AA 010339 

42 Transcripts for the Evidentiary Hearing on 
Motions for Preliminary Injunction Day 15 
Volume 1 

7/15/19 AA 010340 -  
AA 010414 

42, 43 Transcripts for the Evidentiary Hearing on 
Motions for Preliminary Injunction Day 15 
Volume 2 

7/15/19 AA 010415 -  
AA 010593 

43 Transcripts for the Evidentiary Hearing on 
Motions for Preliminary Injunction Day 16 

7/18/19 AA 010594 -  
AA 010698 
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VOL. DOCUMENT DATE BATES 
43, 44 Transcripts for the Evidentiary Hearing on 

Motions for Preliminary Injunction Day 17 
Volume 1 

8/13/19 AA 010699 -  
AA 010805 

44 Transcripts for the Evidentiary Hearing on 
Motions for Preliminary Injunction Day 17 
Volume 2 

8/13/19 AA 010806 -  
AA 010897 

44, 45 Transcripts for the Evidentiary Hearing on 
Motions for Preliminary Injunction Day 18 

8/14/19 AA 010898 -  
AA 011086 

45 Transcripts for the Evidentiary Hearing on 
Motions for Preliminary Injunction Day 19 

8/15/19 AA 011087 -  
AA 011165 

45, 46 Transcripts for the Evidentiary Hearing on 
Motions for Preliminary Injunction Day 20 

8/16/19 AA 011166 -  
AA 011332 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that the foregoing APPELLANT APPENDIX was filed 

electronically with the Nevada Supreme Court on the 13th day of January, 2020. 

Electronic service of the foregoing document shall be made in accordance with the 

Master Service List as follows: 

Michael V. Cristalli, Dominic P. Gentile, Ross J. Miller,  
and Vincent Savarese, III  
Clark Hill PLLC  
Counsel for Respondents,  
Serenity Wellness Center LLC, TGIG LLC, NuLeaf Incline Dispensary LLC, 
Nevada Holistic Medicine LLC, Tryke Companies So NV LLC, Tryke 
Companies Reno LLC, Fidelis Holdings, LLC, GBS Nevada Partners LLC, 
Gravitas Nevada Ltd., Nevada Pure LLC, MediFarm LLC, and MediFarm IV 
LLC 
 
Ketan D. Bhirud, Aaron D. Ford, Theresa M. Haar, David J. Pope,  
and Steven G. Shevorski  
Office of the Attorney General 
Counsel for Respondent,  
The State of Nevada Department of Taxation 

 
David R. Koch, Steven B. Scow, Daniel G. Scow, and Brody R. Wight  
Koch & Scow, LLC 
Counsel for Appellant,  
Nevada Organic Remedies, LLC 
 
Margaret A. McLetchie, and Alina M. Shell 
McLetchie Law 
Counsel for Appellant  
GreenMart of Nevada NLV LLC 
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Eric D. Hone, Moorea L. Katz, and Jamie L. Zimmerman  
H1 Law Group 
Counsel for Appellant,  
Lone Mountain Partners, LLC 
 
       /s/ David R. Koch   
      Koch & Scow 
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COMPB
ADAM K. BULT, ESQ., Nevada Bar No. 9332 
abult@bhfs.com 
MAXIMILIEN D. FETAZ, ESQ., Nevada Bar No. 12737
mfetaz@bhfs.com 
TRAVIS F. CHANCE, ESQ., Nevada Bar No. 13800 
tchance@bhfs.com 
BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER SCHRECK, LLP 
100 North City Parkway, Suite 1600 
Las Vegas, NV  89106-4614 
Telephone:  702.382.2101 
Facsimile:   702.382.8135 

Adam R. Fulton, Esq., Nevada Bar No. 11572 
afulton@jfnvlaw.com
JENNINGS & FULTON, LTD. 
2580 Sorrel Street 
Las Vegas, NV 89146 
Telephone:  702.979.3565 
Facsimile:   702.362.2060 

Attorneys for Plaintiffs 

DISTRICT COURT 

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 

ETW MANAGEMENT GROUP LLC, a 
Nevada limited liability company; GLOBAL 
HARMONY LLC, a Nevada limited liability 
company; GREEN LEAF FARMS 
HOLDINGS LLC, a Nevada limited liability 
company; HERBAL CHOICE INC., a Nevada 
corporation; JUST QUALITY, LLC, a Nevada 
limited liability company; LIBRA WELLNESS 
CENTER, LLC, a Nevada limited liability 
company; MOTHER HERB, INC., a Nevada 
corporation; NEVCANN LLC, a Nevada 
limited liability company; RED EARTH LLC, 
a Nevada limited liability company; THC 
NEVADA LLC, a Nevada limited liability 
company; and ZION GARDENS LLC, a 
Nevada limited liability company, 

Plaintiffs, 

v. 

STATE OF NEVADA, DEPARTMENT OF 
TAXATION, a Nevada administrative agency; 
DOES 1 through 20, inclusive; and ROE 
CORPORATIONS 1 through 20, inclusive, 

Defendants.

CASE NO.:  
DEPT NO.:   

COMPLAINT 

(Exempt From Arbitration Pursuant to 
N.A.R. 3(A): Action Seeks Damages in 
Excess of $50,000 and Action Seeks 
Equitable or Extraordinary Relief)

A-19-787004-B

Department 11

Case Number: A-19-787004-B

Electronically Filed
1/4/2019 7:30 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT
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Plaintiffs ETW MANAGEMENT GROUP LLC (“ETW”), GLOBAL HARMONY LLC 

(“Global Harmony”), GREEN LEAF FARMS HOLDINGS LLC (“GLFH”), HERBAL CHOICE 

INC. (“Herbal Choice”), JUST QUALITY, LLC (“Just Quality”), LIBRA WELLNESS 

CENTER, LLC (“Libra”), MOTHER HERB, INC. (“Mother Herb”), NEVCANN LLC 

(“NEVCANN”), RED EARTH LLC (“Red Earth”), THC NEVADA LLC (“THCNV”), and 

ZION GARDENS LLC (“Zion”) (collectively, the “Plaintiffs”), by and through their undersigned 

counsel of record Adam K. Bult, Esq. and Travis F. Chance, Esq., of the law firm of Brownstein 

Hyatt Farber Schreck, LLP, and Adam R. Fulton, Esq., of the law firm of Jennings & Fulton, 

Ltd.,  hereby file their Complaint against the STATE OF NEVADA, DEPARTMENT OF 

TAXATION (the “DOT”), DOES 1 through 20 inclusive, and ROE CORPORATIONS 1 through 

20, inclusive, alleging and complaining as follows: 

PARTIES 

1. At all times relevant hereto, ETW is and was a limited liability company organized 

and existing under the laws of the State of Nevada and authorized to do business in Clark County, 

Nevada. 

2. At all times relevant hereto, Global Harmony is and was a limited liability 

company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Nevada and authorized to do 

business in Clark County, Nevada. 

3. At all times relevant hereto, GLFH is and was a limited liability company 

organized and existing under the laws of the State of Nevada and authorized to do business in 

Clark County, Nevada. 

4. At all times relevant hereto, Herbal Choice is and was a Nevada corporation 

authorized to do business in Clark County, Nevada. 

5. At all times relevant hereto, Just Quality is and was a limited liability company 

organized and existing under the laws of the State of Nevada and authorized to do business in 

Clark County, Nevada. 

6. At all times relevant hereto, Libra is and was a limited liability company organized 

and existing under the laws of the State of Nevada and authorized to do business in Clark County, 

AA 000029
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Nevada. 

7. At all times relevant hereto, Mother Herb is and was a Nevada corporation and 

authorized to do business in Clark County, Nevada. 

8. At all times relevant hereto, NEVCANN is and was a limited liability company 

organized and existing under the laws of the State of Nevada and authorized to do business in 

Clark County, Nevada. 

9. At all times relevant hereto, Red Earth is and was a limited liability company 

organized and existing under the laws of the State of Nevada and authorized to do business in 

Clark County, Nevada. 

10. At all times relevant hereto, THCNV is and was a limited liability company 

organized and existing under the laws of the State of Nevada and authorized to do business in 

Clark County, Nevada. 

11. At all times relevant hereto, Zion is and was a limited liability company organized 

and existing under the laws of the State of Nevada and authorized to do business in Clark County, 

Nevada. 

12. At all times relevant hereto, the DOT is and was an agency and political 

subdivision of the State of Nevada. 

13. The true names and capacities, whether individual, corporate, associate or 

otherwise, of Defendants Does 1-20, inclusive, and Roe Corporations 1-20, inclusive, are 

unknown to Plaintiffs, which therefore sue said Defendants by such fictitious names. Plaintiffs 

will amend this Complaint to state the true names and capacities of said fictitious Defendants 

when they have been ascertained. 

14. Plaintiffs are informed and believe, and thereon allege, that each of the fictitiously 

named Defendants are responsible in some manner for the occurrences herein alleged, and that 

Plaintiffs’ damages as herein alleged were proximately caused by Defendants’ acts. Each 

reference in this Complaint to “Defendant” or “Defendants,” or a specifically named Defendant 

refers also to all Defendants sued under fictitious names. 

. . . 

AA 000030
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JURISDICTION AND VENUE

15. Jurisdiction is proper in this Court pursuant to the Nevada Constitution, Article 6, 

§ 6, NRS 4.370(2), NRS 30, and because the acts and omissions complained of herein occurred 

and caused harm within Clark County, Nevada. Further, the amount in controversy exceeds 

$15,000.00. 

16. Venue is proper in this Court pursuant to NRS 13.020(2)-(3). 

GENERAL ALLEGATIONS 

17. Plaintiffs incorporate and reallege Paragraphs 1 through 16 as though fully set 

forth herein. 

The Statutory Scheme Governing Retail Marijuana Licenses 

18. In or around November 2016, the citizens of the State of Nevada approved a 

statutory ballot initiative that, inter alia, legalized the recreational use of marijuana and allowed 

for the licensing of recreational marijuana dispensaries. 

19. The statutory scheme approved by the voters was codified in NRS Chapter 453D 

and vested authority for the issuance of licenses for retail marijuana dispensaries in the DOT. 

20. NRS 453D.210 required the DOT to accept applications and issue licenses only to 

medical marijuana establishments for 18 months following the date upon which the DOT began 

to receive applications for recreational dispensaries (the “Early Start Program”). 

21. Upon information and belief, the DOT began to accept applications for 

recreational dispensary licenses on or around May 15, 2017.  

22. Beginning upon the expiration of the Early Start Program (or on or around 

November 15, 2018), the DOT was to receive and consider applications for a recreational 

dispensary license from any applicant. 

23. The DOT released the application package for non-Early Start Program applicants 

on July 6, 2018 and required those applications to be returned in complete form between 

September 7 and September 20, 2018. A true and correct copy of the application package is 

attached hereto as Exhibit 1. 

. . . 
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24. NRS 453D.210(d)(1) limits the number of retail marijuana licenses in Clark 

County to a total of 80. 

25. However, NRS 453D.210(d)(5) provides that Clark County may request that the 

DOT issue retail marijuana licenses above the limit set forth in NRS 453D.210(d)(5). 

26. As mandated by NRS 453D.210(6), “[w]hen competing applications are submitted 

for a proposed retail marijuana store within a single county, the Department shall use an 

impartial and numerically scored competitive bidding process to determine which application 

or applications among those competing will be approved.” 

27. On or around January 16, 2018, the DOT adopted regulations governing the 

issuance, suspension, or revocation of retail marijuana licenses in LCB File No. R092-17 (the 

“Regulations”). A true and correct copy of the Regulations is attached hereto as Exhibit 2.1

28. Section 80 of the Regulations relates to the DOT’s method of evaluating 

competing retail marijuana license applications. 

29. Section 80(1) of the Regulations provides that where the DOT receives competing 

applications, it will “rank the applications...in order from first to last based on compliance with 

the provisions of this chapter and chapter 453D of NRS and on the content of the applications 

relating to” several enumerated factors. 

30. The factors set forth in Section 80(1) of the Regulations that are used to rank 

competing applications (collectively, the “Factors”) are: 

a. Whether the owners, officers or board members have experience operating 

another kind of business that has given them experience which is 

applicable to the operation of a marijuana establishment; 

b. The diversity of the owners, officers or board members of the proposed 

marijuana establishment; 

c. The educational achievements of the owners, officers or board members of 

the proposed marijuana establishment; 

1 The Regulations have been adopted but have yet to be codified in the Nevada Administrative 
Code. 
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d. The financial plan and resources of the applicant, both liquid and illiquid; 

e. Whether the applicant has an adequate integrated plan for the care, quality 

and safekeeping of marijuana from seed to sale; 

f. The amount of taxes paid and other beneficial financial contributions, 

including, without limitation, civic or philanthropic involvement with this 

State or its political subdivisions, by the applicant or the owners, officers or 

board members of the proposed marijuana establishment; 

g. Whether the owners, officers or board members of the proposed marijuana 

establishment have direct experience with the operation of a medical 

marijuana establishment or marijuana establishment in this State and have 

demonstrated a record of operating such an establishment in compliance 

with the laws and regulations of this State for an adequate period of time to 

demonstrate success; 

h. The experience of key personnel that the applicant intends to employ in 

operating the type of marijuana establishment for which the applicant seeks 

a license; and 

i. Any other criteria that the DOT determines to be relevant. 

31. Aside from the Factors, there is no other competitive bidding process used by the 

DOT to evaluate competing applications. 

32. Section 80(5) of the Regulations provides that the DOT will not issue more than 

one retail marijuana license to the same person, group of persons, or entity. 

Plaintiffs’ Arbitrary Denial of Retail Marijuana Licenses 

33. Each of the Plaintiffs submitted an Application for issuance of a retail marijuana 

license after the expiration of the Early Start Program during the period specified by the DOT. 

34. On or around December 5, 2018, each of the Plaintiffs’ Applications was denied 

by identical written notices issued by the DOT. 

35. Each of the written notices from the DOT stated that “NRS 453D.210 limits the 

total number of licenses that can be issued in each local jurisdiction. This applicant was not issued 
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a conditional license because it did not achieve a score high enough to receive an available 

license...” 

36. Upon information and belief, the DOT utilized the Factors in evaluating each of 

the Applications, assigning a numerical score to each Factor. 

37. Upon information and belief, the DOT issued multiple licenses to the same entity 

or group of persons to the exclusion of other applicants, including Plaintiffs. 

FIRST CLAIM FOR RELIEF 

Violation of Substantive Due Process 

38. Plaintiffs incorporate and reallege Paragraphs 1 through 37 as though fully set 

forth herein. 

39. The Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution provides that “no 

state [may] deprive any person of life, liberty, or property, without due process of law.” 

40. Similarly, Article 1, Section 8 of the Nevada Constitution provides that “[n]o 

person shall be deprived of life, liberty, or property, without due process of law.” 

41. Plaintiffs are persons within the meaning of the United States and Nevada 

Constitutions’ guarantees of due process. 

42. Retail marijuana licenses constitute protectable property interests under the 

Nevada and United States Constitutions. 

43. The denials of Plaintiffs’ Applications were based upon the Factors. 

44. The Factors are arbitrary, irrational, and lack impartiality. 

45. As a result of the DOT’s use of the Factors in denying Plaintiffs’ Applications, 

Plaintiffs have been deprived of their fundamental property rights in violation of the substantive 

due process guarantees of the Nevada and United States Constitutions. 

46. As a direct and proximate result of the DOT’s constitutional violations, as set forth 

hereinabove, Plaintiffs have sustained damages in an amount in excess of $15,000.00. 

47. Plaintiffs have been forced to retain counsel to prosecute this action and are thus 

entitled to an award of attorneys’ fees and costs as provided by applicable law. 

. . . 
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SECOND CLAIM FOR RELIEF 

Violation of Procedural Due Process 

48. Plaintiffs incorporate and reallege Paragraphs 1 through 47 as though fully set 

forth herein. 

49. The Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution provides that “no 

state [may] deprive any person of life, liberty, or property, without due process of law.” 

50. Similarly, Article 1, Section 8 of the Nevada Constitution provides that “[n]o 

person shall be deprived of life, liberty, or property, without due process of law.” 

51. Plaintiffs are persons within the meaning of the United States and Nevada 

Constitutions’ guarantees of due process. 

52. Retail marijuana licenses constitute protectable property interests under the 

Nevada and United States Constitutions. 

53. NRS 453D, in conjunction with the Regulations, govern the application for and the 

issuance of retail marijuana licenses within the State of Nevada. 

54. Under those provisions, the DOT denied Plaintiffs’ Applications for a retail 

marijuana license without notice or a hearing. 

55. Neither NRS 453D nor the Regulations require the DOT to provide Plaintiffs with 

notice of denial of their Applications prior to the effectiveness of the same. 

56. Neither NRS 453D nor the Regulations provide for a mechanism through which 

Plaintiffs may have their Applications fully and finally determined, either before or after denial of 

the same. 

57. As a result of the denial of Plaintiffs’ Applications without notice or a hearing, 

Plaintiffs have been denied their right to procedural due process guaranteed by the Nevada and 

United States Constitutions.  

58. As a direct and proximate result of the DOT’s constitutional violations, as set forth 

hereinabove, Plaintiffs have sustained damages in an amount in excess of $15,000.00. 

59. Plaintiffs have been forced to retain counsel to prosecute this action and are thus 

entitled to an award of attorneys’ fees and costs as provided by applicable law. 
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THIRD CLAIM FOR RELIEF 

Violation of Equal Protection 

60. Plaintiffs incorporate and reallege Paragraphs 1 through 59 as though fully set 

forth herein. 

61. The Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution provides that no 

“state [may]...deny to any person within its jurisdiction the equal protection of the laws.” 

62. Similarly, Article 4, Section 21 of the Nevada Constitution requires that all laws be 

“general and of uniform operation throughout the State.” 

63. Plaintiffs are persons within the meaning of the Nevada and United States 

Constitutions’ guarantees of equal protection. 

64. The DOT utilized the Factors when evaluating Plaintiffs’ Applications. 

65. As applied to Plaintiffs’ Applications, the Factors affect Plaintiffs’ fundamental 

property rights and interests. 

66. The Factors contain arbitrary, partial, and unreasonable classifications that bear no 

rational relationship to a legitimate governmental interest. 

67. The Factors contain arbitrary, partial, and unreasonable classifications that are not 

narrowly tailored to the advancement of any compelling interest. 

68. The application of the Factors to Plaintiffs’ Applications violated Plaintiffs’ rights 

to equal protection of the law. 

69. As a direct and proximate result of the DOT’s constitutional violations, as set forth 

hereinabove, Plaintiffs have sustained damages in an amount in excess of $15,000.00. 

70. Plaintiffs have been forced to retain counsel to prosecute this action and are thus 

entitled to an award of attorneys’ fees and costs as provided by applicable law. 

FOURTH CLAIM FOR RELIEF 

Declaratory Judgment 

71. Plaintiffs incorporate and reallege Paragraphs 1 through 70 as though fully set 

forth herein. 

72. Under NRS 30.010, et seq., the Uniform Declaratory Judgment Act, any person 
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whose rights, status or other legal relations are affected by a statute, municipal ordinance, contract 

or franchise, may have determined any question of construction or validity arising under the 

instrument, statute, ordinance, contract or franchise and obtain a declaration of rights, status or 

other legal relations thereunder. 

73. The DOT enacted the Regulations, including the Factors and Section 80(5) of the 

Regulations, pursuant to NRS 453D.200 and NRS 453D.210(6). 

74. NRS 453D.210(6) requires that the Factors be “an impartial and numerically 

scored competitive bidding process.” 

75. Plaintiffs contend that the DOT violated NRS 453D.210(6) because the Factors are 

not impartial and are instead partial, arbitrary, and discretionary, in contravention of NRS 

453D.210(6). 

76. Plaintiffs further contend that the DOT violated NRS 453D.210(6) because the 

Factor evaluation procedure is not a competitive bidding process, as required by NRS 

453D.210(6). 

77. Plaintiffs further contend that the DOT violated Section 80(5) of the Regulations 

because multiple retail marijuana licenses were issued to the same entity or group of persons. 

78. The DOT contends that that Factors are compliant with NRS 453D.210(6) and that 

all applications it approved were done so in a valid manner. 

79. The foregoing issues are ripe for judicial determination because there is a 

substantial controversy between parties having adverse legal interests of sufficient immediacy and 

reality to warrant the issuance of a declaratory judgment. 

80. Accordingly, Plaintiffs request a declaratory judgment from this Court that: (1) the 

Factors do not comply with NRS 453D.210(6) because they are not impartial or a competitive 

bidding process; and (2) the DOT violated Section 80(5) of the Regulations by issuing multiple 

retail marijuana licenses to the same entity or group of persons. 

81. Plaintiffs have been forced to retain counsel to prosecute this action and are thus 

entitled to an award of attorneys’ fees and costs as provided by applicable law. 

. . . 
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WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs pray for relief from this Court as follows: 

1. For an award of compensatory damages in an amount to be determined at 

trial for the DOT’s violation of Plaintiffs’ substantive due process rights, as 

set forth herein; 

2. For an award of compensatory damages in an amount to be determined at 

trial for the DOT’s violation of Plaintiffs’ procedural due process rights, as 

set forth herein; 

3. For an award of compensatory damages in an amount to be determined at 

trial for the DOT’s violation of Plaintiffs’ rights to equal protection of the 

law, as set forth herein; 

4. For relief in the form of a judgment from this Court that: (1) the Factors do 

not comply with NRS 453D.210(6) because they are not impartial or a 

competitive bidding process; and (2) the DOT violated Section 80(5) of the 

Regulations by issuing multiple retail marijuana licenses to the same entity 

or group of persons; 

5. For an award of attorneys’ fees and costs in bringing the instant action as 

provided by applicable law; and 

6. For any additional relief this Court deems just and proper. 

DATED this 4th day of January, 2019. 

BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER SCHRECK, LLP 

/s/ Adam K. Bult
ADAM K. BULT, ESQ., Nevada Bar No. 9332 
MAXIMILIEN D. FETAZ, ESQ., Nevada Bar No. 12737
TRAVIS F. CHANCE, ESQ., Nevada Bar No. 13800 

JENNINGS & FULTON, LTD. 
Adam R. Fulton, Esq., Nevada Bar No. 11572 

Attorneys for Plaintiffs
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